Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 333 2,063
Interest received 122 339
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired (2,835) (3,422)
Acquisition of property, plant & equipment (5,847) (13,887)
Acquisition of intangible fixed assets - (15)
Net cash from investing activities (8,227) (14,922)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from the issue of share capital 15 15
New borrowings 16,815 55,982
Repayment of borrowings (7,970) (52,498)
Payment of finance lease liabilities (84) (373)
Dividends paid (6,225) (9,345)
Net cash from financing activities 2,551 (6,219)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,973) 729
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 10,812 10,812
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (807) (432)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 7,032 11,109

Appendix 3

Reconciliation of Profit
12 months to 31 December 2004

   Previously
reported

under UK
GAAP

 IAS19
Employee

benefits

 IFRS3
Business
combin-

ations

IFRS2
Share
based

payment

 IAS12
Taxation

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

 Restated
under
IFRS

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue   595,856   595,856
Operating costs   (565,071) 136 2,877 97  3,110 (561,961)
Operating profit   30,785 136 2,877 97  3,110 33,895
Interest receivable   340   340
Finance costs   (4,487)   (4,487)
Profit before tax   26,638 136 2,877 97  3,110 29,748
Tax   (11,130) (34) (709) (29) 28 (744) (11,874)
Profit for the period   15,508 102 2,168 68 28 2,366 17,874

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
parent

13,377 102 2,168 68

28 2,366 15,743

Minority interests   2,131   2,131
   15,508 102 2,168 68 28 2,366 17,874

Basic earnings per share   20.5p   24.2p
Diluted earnings per
share

20.5p

24.1p

Reconciliation of Profit
6 months to 30 June 2004

   Previously
reported

under UK
GAAP

 IAS19
Employee

benefits

 IFRS3
Business
combin-

ations

 IFRS2
Share
based

payment

 IAS12
Taxation

 Effect of
transition

to IFRS

Restated
under
IFRS

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue   294,124   294,124
Operating costs   (282,299) 54 1,411 (58)  1,407 (280,892)
Operating profit   11,825 54 1,411 (58)  1,407 13,232
Interest receivable   122   122
Finance costs   (2,156)   (2,156)
Profit before tax   9,791 54 1,411 (58)  1,407 11,198
Tax   (4,378) (17) (356) 17 16 (340) (4,718)
Profit for the period   5,413 37 1,055 (41) 16 1,067 6,480

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
parent

4,523 37 1,055 (41)

16 1,067 5,590

Minority interests   890   890
   5,413 37 1,055 (41) 16 1,067 6,480

Basic earnings per share   7.0p   8.6p
Diluted earnings per
share

6.9p

8.6p

Reconciliation of Equity
As at 31 December 2004

 Previously
reported

under UK
GAAP

 IAS19
Employee

benefits

 IAS39
Financial
instrum-

ents

IFRS3
Business
combin-

ations

IAS21
Foreign

exchange

 IAS10
Dividend

adjustment

 IAS12
Taxation

 Effect of
transition

to IFRS

Restated
under
IFRS

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill 57,679   3,012 (10,642) 1,501 (6,129) 51,550
Other intangible assets 211   211
Intangible assets 57,890   3,012 (10,642) 1,501 (6,129) 51,761
Property, plant and
equipment

80,937

80,937

Deferred tax assets  3,146   3,146 3,146
 138,827 3,146  3,012 (10,642) 1,501 (2,983) 135,844
Current assets
Inventories 24,319   24,319
Trade and other
receivables

144,518

(592)

(592) 143,926

Cash and cash
equivalents

16,416

16,416

 185,253 (592)   (592) 184,661

Total assets 324,080 2,554  3,012 (10,642) 1,501 (3,575) 320,505

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (9,787)   (9,787)
Current tax liabilities (5,538)   (5,538)
Trade and other payables (125,523) 51   4,771  4,822 (120,701)
 (140,848) 51   4,771  4,822 (136,026)
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (66,588)  1,302   1,302 (65,286)
Employee benefits (7,687) (9,524)   (9,524) (17,211)
Deferred tax liabilities (5,957)   (709)  (1,472) (2,181) (8,138)
Other liabilities (1,573)  (1,302)   (1,302) (2,875)
 (81,805) (9,524)  (709)  (1,472) (11,705) (93,510)

Total liabilities (222,653) (9,473)  (709)  4,771 (1,472) (6,883) (229,536)

NET ASSETS 101,427 (6,919)  2,303 (10,642) 4,771 29 (10,458) 90,969

EQUITY

Issued share capital 6,536   6,536
Share premium account 36,027   36,027
Capital redemption
reserve

7,629

7,629

Translation reserve  (16)   (5,651) 1 (5,666) (5,666)
Retained earnings 45,624 (6,903)  2,303 (4,991) 4,771 28 (4,792) 40,832
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent

95,816

(6,919) 2,303

(10,642) 4,771

29 (10,458) 85,358
Minority interests 5,611   5,611

Total equity 101,427 (6,919) 2,303 (10,642) 4,771 29 (10,458) 90,969

Reconciliation of Equity
As at 30 June 2004

  Previously
reported

under UK
GAAP

 IAS19
Employee

benefits

IFRS3
Business
combin-

ations

IAS21
Foreign

exchange

 IAS10
Dividend

adjustment

 IAS12
Taxation

 Effect of
transition

to IFRS

Restated
under
IFRS

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill  57,868  1,546 (8,913) 1,427 (5,940) 51,928
Other intangible assets  233   233
Intangible assets  58,101  1,546 (8,913) 1,427 (5,940) 52,161
Property, plant and
equipment

79,298

79,298

Deferred tax assets   2,862   2,862 2,862
  137,399 2,862 1,546 (8,913) 1,427 (3,078) 134,321
Current assets
Inventories  21,850   21,850
Trade and other
receivables

161,940 (619)

(619) 161,321

Cash and cash
equivalents

10,436

10,436

  194,226 (619)   (619) 193,607

Total assets  331,625 2,243 1,546 (8,913) 1,427 (3,697) 327,928

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  (31,223)   (31,223)
Current tax liabilities  (5,690)   (5,690)
Trade and other payables  (132,348) 11  2,353  2,364 (129,984)
  (169,261) 11  2,353  2,364 (166,897)
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  (51,043)   (51,043)
Employee benefits  (7,150) (8,632)   (8,632) (15,782)
Deferred tax liabilities  (4,877)  (356) (1,411) (1,767) (6,644)
Other liabilities  (2,329)   (2,329)
  (65,399) (8,632) (356) (1,411) (10,399) (75,798)

Total liabilities  (234,660) (8,621) (356) 2,353 (1,411) (8,035) (242,695)

NET ASSETS  96,965 (6,378) 1,190 (8,913) 2,353 16 (11,732) 85,233

EQUITY

Issued share capital  6,535   6,535
Share premium account  36,014   36,014
Capital redemption
reserve

7,629

7,629

Translation reserve   28  (3,219)  (3,191) (3,191)
Retained earnings  42,027 (6,406) 1,190 (5,694) 2,353 16 (8,541) 33,486
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent

92,205 (6,378) 1,190 (8,913) 2,353

16 (11,732) 80,473
Minority interests  4,760   4,760

Total equity  96,965 (6,378) 1,190 (8,913) 2,353 16 (11,732) 85,233

Reconciliation of Equity
As at 1 January 2004
  Previously

reported
under UK

GAAP

IAS19
Employee

benefits

IFRS 3
Business
combin-

ations

IAS21
Foreign

exchange

IAS10
Dividend

adjustment

IAS 12
Taxation

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

Restated
under
IFRS

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill  56,759  135 (7,685) 1,495 (6,055) 50,704
Other intangible assets  287   287
Intangible assets  57,046  135 (7,685) 1,495 (6,055) 50,991
Property, plant and
equipment

82,169

82,169

Deferred tax assets   2,324  2,324 2,324
  139,215 2,324 135 (7,685) 1,495 (3,731) 135,484
Current assets
Inventories  16,885   16,885
Trade and other
receivables

137,855 (646)

(646) 137,209

Cash and cash
equivalents

21,511

21,511

  176,251 (646)  (646) 175,605

Total assets  315,466 1,678 135 (7,685) 1,495 (4,377) 311,089

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  (26,679)   (26,679)
Current tax liabilities  (2,509)   (2,509)
Trade and other payables  (117,859)  4,522  4,522 (113,337)
  (147,047)  4,522  4,522 (142,525)
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings  (55,496)   (55,496)
Employee benefits  (7,486) (6,860)  (6,860) (14,346)
Deferred tax liabilities  (4,872)  (1,495) (1,495) (6,367)
Other liabilities  (2,942)   (2,942)
  (70,796) (6,860) (1,495) (8,355) (79,151)

Total liabilities  (217,843) (6,860) 4,522 (1,495) (3,833) (221,676)

NET ASSETS  97,623 (5,182) 135 (7,685) 4,522  (8,210) 89,413

EQUITY

Issued share capital  6,507   6,507
Share capital to be issued  680   680
Share premium account  35,374   35,374
Capital redemption
reserve

7,629

7,629

Retained earnings  41,849 (5,182) 135 (7,685) 4,522  (8,210) 33,639
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent

92,039 (5,182) 135 (7,685) 4,522

(8,210) 83,829
Minority interests  5,584   5,584

Total equity  97,623 (5,182) 135 (7,685) 4,522  (8,210) 89,413